UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1213

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas

- 2 "Tommy" Milton Bertram.
- WHEREAS, Thomas "Tommy" Milton Bertram was born on October 21, 1935; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Tommy Bertram was a pharmacist and co-owner of Dyer Drug Store
- 5 in Albany, Kentucky, for more than 30 years; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Tommy Bertram was a believer in the Baptist faith who proudly
- 7 served as a deacon at Albany First Baptist Church; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Tommy Bertram, esteemed local business owner; devout man of God;
- 9 and cherished husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered into
- the kingdom of Heaven on December 21, 2020, leaving all those whose lives he touched
- in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Tommy Bertram was preceded in death by his parents and his great-
- granddaughter, Emma Peddicord. He is survived by his wife, Marguerite Bertram;
- daughters, Laura (G.D.) Hieronymous, Carol (Steve) Peddicord, and Nell (Tony) Boils;
- 15 grandchildren, Thomas (Chelsey) Peddicord, Michael (Montana) Peddicord, Kelly
- 16 Hieronymous, Lindsay Hieronymous, Brooke Boils, and Anthony Boils; and great-
- 17 grandchildren, Claire and Emersyn;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 22 passing of Thomas "Tommy" Milton Bertram, and posthumously thanks him for his years
- of service to the citizens and business community of Albany, Kentucky.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Thomas "Tommy" Milton Bertram.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed